

Prajakta Vartak

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 13688 OF 2025

A. H. Wheeler and Company Ltd. ...Petitioner
Vs.
Senior DGM Central Railway CSMT Mumbai ...Respondent

Mr. Pradeep Rajagopal with Ms. Drishti Shah i/b. Ms. Rekha Rajagopal for the
Petitioner.

Ms. Anamika Malhotra for Respondents.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.
DATE: 05 MAY 2025.

P.C.

1. Issue notice to the respondents. Ms. Malhotra, learned counsel waives service of notice for respondent.
2. Let reply affidavit to this petition be filed on or before the adjourned date of hearing.
3. Having considered the averments as made in the petition and more particularly in paragraph (XIV), (XVII) of the memo of the petition, as also the averment that the licensees who were similarly situated were granted benefit, we order that till the adjourned date of hearing, the respondents shall maintain status-quo in respect of the petitioner's stalls.
4. List the proceedings on **25 June 2025**.

(ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)